PHYSICOCHEMICALS PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN
INCORPORATED WITH OIL PALM LEAVES EXTRACT

NURMELISSA BINTI MAT HUSAIN

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

AUGUST 2023



This Final Year Project Report entitled ""Physicochemicals Properties Of Chicken Feet Gelatin
Incorporated With Oil Palm Leaves Extract” was submitted by Nurmelissa Binti Mat Husain in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Environmental Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Madam Salamiah Binti Zakaria
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim
Project coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Science
Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau
02600 Arau Perlis

Perlis

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS i
TABLES OF CONTENTS il
LIST OF TABLES v
LIST OF FIGURES \%
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vi
ABSTRACT vii
ABSTRAK viii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
1.2 Problem statement 4
1.3 Significance of study 5
1.4  Objectives of study 6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Gelatin 7
2.2 Chicken feet gelatin 9
23 Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin 10
2.3.1  Acid Treatment 10
2.3.1.1 Lactid Acid Pre-Treatment 13
2.3.2  Alkali Treatment 15
2.4  By-product from Oil Palm Industry 16
2.4.1  Oil Palm Leaves Extract (OPLE) 16
2.4.2  Extraction of OPAL 17
2.5  Modification of Gelatin with Natural Antioxidant 17
2.6 Characterization Techniques to Determine the Various Properties
of Gelatin Film for Food Packaging Application 20
2.6.1  Mechanical Properties 20
2.6.2  FTIR Analysis 21
2.6.3 Water Solubility 22

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Material and Chemical 24
3.1.1 Raw Material
3.1.2  Chemical
3.1.3  Apparatus and Equipment

3.2 Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet 24

iii



3.3
3.4
3.5

3.6

Pre-treatment and Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin (CFG)

Extraction of Oil Palm Leaves Extract

Modification of Chicken Feet Gelatin with Oil Palm Leaves

Extract

Characterization of Modified Chicken Feet Gelatin Film

3.6.1 FTIR Analysis

3.6.2 Film Thickness

3.6.3  Mechanical Properties
3.6.4 Water Solubility Test
3.6.5 Moisture Content

3.7 Flow Chart of Overall Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

FTIR Analysis

Physical Properties
4.2.1 Film Thickness

Mechanical Properties
4.3.1 Tensile Strength
4.3.2 Elongation at Break
4.3.3 Young’s Modulus

Water Solubility Test

Moisture Content

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

iii

25
26

26
27

27
27
27
28
28

30

31

30

33
34
36
37

39

41

43
49
51



ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICALS PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN
INCORPORATED WITH OIL PALM LEAVES EXTRACT

Chicken feet contain a lot of collagen, which can be hydrolyzed into gelatin and
soluble proteins. Since most manufactured plastics are non-biodegradable, they
are progressively contributing to municipal waste accumulation and
environmental calamity. Gelatin films have been modified with natural and
synthetic materials to improve their mechanical, thermal, elasticity, flexibility,
and oxygen and light barrier qualities. Therefore, in this study focuses on the
physicochemicals properties of chicken feet gelatin incorporated with oil palm
leaves extract. Gelatin films have good mechanical properties but have limitations.
Problem unmodified gelatin in food packaging application the gel of gelatin have
poor mechanical properties and hydrogen bonds can be easily broken on heating
resulting gelatin gels thermally reversible. This research enhanced chicken feet
gelatin with oil palm leaves extract. This research focuses on physicochemical
properties of the film through several tests which are tensile strength test,
solubility test, moisture content test and characterization using FTIR analysis.
From this research, 20% concentration of oil palm leaves extract (OPLE) addition
can increase the tensile strength of the film. Other than that, the gelatin film's
water solubility reduced when OPLE concentrations increased. The result
obtained shown that the film have low water solubility. Films with low water
solubility were created to maintain structural stability and good barrier properties
even in the presence of moisture. This research has shown that the oil palm leaves
extract have their main role in improving chicken feet gelatin film.

vii



	AUGUST 2023
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	2.1       Gelatin             7
	2.2       Chicken feet gelatin             9
	2.3       Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin      
	2.3.1Acid Treatment                             
	2.3.1.1 Lactid Acid Pre-Treatment             
	2.3.2 Alkali Treatment                          
	2.4      By-product from Oil Palm Industry        
	2.4.1Oil Palm Leaves Extract (OPLE)             
	2.4.2 Extraction of OPAL                        
	2.6      Characterization Techniques to Determine 
	 of Gelatin Film for Food Packaging Application   
	2.6.2FTIR Analysis                               
	3.1       Material and Chemical                   
	3.1.3Apparatus and Equipment
	3.2       Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet    
	3.3       Pre-treatment and Extraction of Chicken 
	3.4       Extraction of Oil Palm Leaves Extract   
	3.5       Modification of Chicken Feet Gelatin wit
	 Extract                                          
	3.6        Characterization of Modified Chicken Fe
	3.6.1  FTIR Analysis                           
	3.6.4 Water Solubility Test                   
	4.1FTIR Analysis            31
	4.2 Physical  Properties
	4.4           Water Solubility Test          

	ABSTRACT
	          CHAPTER 1
	1.1Background of study
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Significance Of Study
	1.4Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1Gelatin
	2.2Chicken Feet Gelatin
	2.3Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin
	2.3.1Acid Treatment
	2.3.2Alkali Treatment
	2.4By-product from Oil Palm Industry
	2.4.1Oil Palm Leaves Extract (OPLE)
	2.4.2Extraction of OPAL
	2.5   Modification of Gelatin with Natural Antioxi
	2.6Characterization of Modified Gelatin Film
	2.6.2FTIR Analysis

	              CHAPTER 3
	3.1Material and Chemical
	3.1.2    Chemical
	3.1.3    Apparatus and Equipment
	3.2      Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet
	3.3      Pre-treatment and Extraction of Chicken F
	3.4Extraction of Oil Palm Leaves Extract
	3.5Modification of Chicken Feet Gelatin with Oil
	3.6.1   FTIR Analysis
	3.6.4    Water Solubility Test




