## PHYSICOCHEMICALS PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN INCORPORATED WITH OIL PALM LEAVES EXTRACT

NURMELISSA BINTI MAT HUSAIN

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Applied Chemistry in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA This Final Year Project Report entitled "Physicochemicals Properties Of Chicken Feet Gelatin Incorporated With Oil Palm Leaves Extract" was submitted by Nurmelissa Binti Mat Husain in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Environmental Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Madam Salamiah Binti Zakaria Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Binti Ali Project coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Nur Nasulhah Binti Kasim Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:		
Linta		
17416		

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TAB LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLES OF CONTENTS F OF TABLES F OF FIGURES F OF ABBREVIATIONS GTRACT	Page i ii iv v vi vii viii
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	5	1
1.2		4
1.3	$\varepsilon$	5
1.4	Objectives of study	6
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Gelatin	7
2.1		9
2.2	$oldsymbol{arepsilon}$	10
2.5	2.3.1 Acid Treatment	10
	2.3.1.1 Lactid Acid Pre-Treatment	13
	2.3.2 Alkali Treatment	15
2.4	By-product from Oil Palm Industry	16
	2.4.1 Oil Palm Leaves Extract (OPLE)	16
	2.4.2 Extraction of OPAL	17
2.5	Modification of Gelatin with Natural Antioxidant	17
2.6	Characterization Techniques to Determine the Various Properties	5
	of Gelatin Film for Food Packaging Application	20
	2.6.1 Mechanical Properties	20
	2.6.2 FTIR Analysis	21
	2.6.3 Water Solubility	22
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Material and Chemical	24
	3.1.1 Raw Material	
	3.1.2 Chemical	
2.2	3.1.3 Apparatus and Equipment	2.4
3.2	Preparation of Defatted Chicken Feet	24

3.3	Pre-treatment and Extraction of Chicken Feet Gelatin (CFG)			
3.4	Extraction of Oil Palm Leaves Extract			
3.5	Modification of Chicken Feet Gelatin with Oil Palm Leaves			
	Extract	26		
3.6	Characterization of Modified Chicken Feet Gelatin Film	27		
	3.6.1 FTIR Analysis	27		
	3.6.2 Film Thickness	27		
	3.6.3 Mechanical Properties	27		
	3.6.4 Water Solubility Test	28		
	3.6.5 Moisture Content	28		
3.7 F	Tow Chart of Overall Analysis	30		
СНА	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS			
4.1	FTIR Analysis	31		
4.2	Physical Properties			
	4.2.1 Film Thickness	30		
4.3	Mechanical Properties			
1.5	4.3.1 Tensile Strength	33		
	4.3.2 Elongation at Break	34		
	4.3.3 Young's Modulus	36		
4.4	Water Solubility Test	37		
4.5	Moisture Content	39		
СНА	APTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41		
		.1		
CITI	ED REFERENCES	43		
	APPENDICES			
	CURRICULUM VITAE			

## **ABSTRACT**

## PHYSICOCHEMICALS PROPERTIES OF CHICKEN FEET GELATIN INCORPORATED WITH OIL PALM LEAVES EXTRACT

Chicken feet contain a lot of collagen, which can be hydrolyzed into gelatin and soluble proteins. Since most manufactured plastics are non-biodegradable, they progressively contributing to municipal waste accumulation environmental calamity. Gelatin films have been modified with natural and synthetic materials to improve their mechanical, thermal, elasticity, flexibility, and oxygen and light barrier qualities. Therefore, in this study focuses on the physicochemicals properties of chicken feet gelatin incorporated with oil palm leaves extract. Gelatin films have good mechanical properties but have limitations. Problem unmodified gelatin in food packaging application the gel of gelatin have poor mechanical properties and hydrogen bonds can be easily broken on heating resulting gelatin gels thermally reversible. This research enhanced chicken feet gelatin with oil palm leaves extract. This research focuses on physicochemical properties of the film through several tests which are tensile strength test, solubility test, moisture content test and characterization using FTIR analysis. From this research, 20% concentration of oil palm leaves extract (OPLE) addition can increase the tensile strength of the film. Other than that, the gelatin film's water solubility reduced when OPLE concentrations increased. The result obtained shown that the film have low water solubility. Films with low water solubility were created to maintain structural stability and good barrier properties even in the presence of moisture. This research has shown that the oil palm leaves extract have their main role in improving chicken feet gelatin film.